profit. Under IFRS, dividends are taken to reserves when they are paid.

Impact on the balance sheet
Appendix A sets out the reconciliation between UK GAAP and IFRS balance sheets
together with an explanation of the IFRS adjustments.

Impact on the cash flow statement
The move from UK GAAP to IFRS does not change any of the cash flows of the
Group. The IFRS cash flow format is similar to UK GAAP but presents various cash
flows in different categories and in a different order from UK GAAP.

Accounting policies
Appendix B sets out the IFRS accounting policies

Appendix A: Effect of transition to International Financial Reporting Standards

Balance sheets

   At 1 January 2004   At 30 June 2004
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
   UK GAAP   Effect of   IFRS   UK GAAP   Effect of   IFRS   UK GA
   transition   transition
   Notes   £m   £m   £m   £m   £m   £m
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --
ASSETS
Property,
plant and
equipment   77.8   77.8   78.7   78.7   88
Goodwill   1   17.8   17.8   33.0   (4.2)   28.8   36
Other
intangible
assets   1   4.6   4.6
Investments in
associates   1.2   1.2   1.5   1.5   1
Deferred tax
assets   2   2.5   2.5   2.8   2.8
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --
Total
non-current
assets   96.8   2.5   99.3   113.2   3.2   116.4   127
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --

Inventories   1.4   1.4   1.6   1.6   1
Trade and
other
receivables   105.3   105.3   111.5   111.5   109
Cash and cash
equivalents   81.5   81.5   64.0   64.0   52

---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --
Total current
assets   188.2   188.2   177.1   177.1   163
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --
Total assets   285.0   2.5   287.5   290.3   3.2   293.5   291
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --
LIABILITIES
Interest
bearing loans
and borrowings   (17.5)   (17.5)   (21.5)   (21.5)   (14
Current taxes
payable   (16.6)   (16.6)   (19.9)   (19.9)   (19
Trade and
other payables   3   (75.5)   9.1   (66.4)   (74.5)   5.2   (69.3)   (86
Provisions   (8.3)   (8.3)   (5.1)   (5.1)   (5
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --
Total current
liabilities   (117.9)   9.1   (108.8)   (121.0)   5.2   (115.8)   (125
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --

Interest
bearing loans
and borrowings   (196.2)   (196.2)   (175.6)   (175.6)   (150
Deferred tax
liabilities   (0.3)   (0.3)   (0.3)   (0.3)   (0
Net pension
liabilities   2   (5.1)   (2.4)   (7.5)   (5.1)   (2.4)   (7.5)   (11
Other
creditors   (1.4)   (1.4)   (0.4)   (0.4)   (0
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --
Total
non-current
liabilities   (203.0)   (2.4)  (205.4)   (181.4)   (2.4)  (183.8)   (163
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --

Total
liabilities   (320.9)   6.7   (314.2)   (302.4)   2.8   (299.6)   (288
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --
Net
(liabilities)/
assets   (35.9)   9.2   (26.7)   (12.1)   6.0   (6.1)   2
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --
EQUITY
Share capital   1.5   1.5   1.5   1.5   1
Share premium
account   232.1   232.1   234.2   234.2   234
Reserves   4   6.4   6.4   6.4   2.4   8.8   6
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --

Retained
earnings   (283.1)   9.2   (273.9)   (260.9)   3.6   (257.3)   (246
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --
Retained
earnings   (283.1)   9.2   (273.9)   (260.9)   6.0   (54.9)   (246
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --
Total
attributable
to the equity
holders of the
company   5   (43.1)   9.2   (33.9)   (18.8)   6.0   (12.8)   (3
Minority
interest   7.2   7.2   6.7   6.7   5
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --
Total equity   (35.9)   9.2   (26.7)   (12.1)   6.0   (6.1)   2
---------------- ---   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --

Notes to the IFRS adjustments

1.   Goodwill amortisation charged under UK GAAP since 1 January 2004,

(the IFRS transitional date) is reversed, since under IFRS goodwill is not
amortised. IFRS requires a review for impairment of goodwill. This review did
not result in any impairment loss in the periods covered by the tables above.

In addition, specific intangible assets, previously included within goodwill
under UK GAAP, have been separately identified and shown as 'Other intangibles'